Bill Ingersoll

From: David Foster <chestertownmayor@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, January 31, 2022 7:11 PM

To: Bill Ingersoll

Cc David Foster

Subject: Re: Armory Deed between State of Maryland and the Mayor and Council

Absolutely! Thanks for sharing. | just hope that is not a deal breaker. If you don’t mind, I will send a copy to Dicky
Grieves. Hopefully, he has already seen it and taken it into account but if he hasn’t....

David

On Jan 31, 2022, at 5:59 PM, Bill Ingersoll <bill@chestertown.com> wrote:

| really hadn’t seen this deed in a few years but the fact that it was tied into two entities, the State
Military and the Maryland Board of Public Works concerned me. The fact is that the College completely
changed the plans they discussed with the Council after they got possession (for less than $300,000).
Just thought you ought to see it since they had been discussing their plans with you.

From: David Foster <chestertownmayor@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, January 31, 2022 5:33 PM

To: Bill Ingersoll <bill@chestertown.com>

Cc: David Foster <chestertownmayor@gmail.com>

Subject: Re: Armory Deed between State of Maryland and the Mayor and Council

Thanks Bill,

That looks pretty serious to me but maybe the lawyers for the college can still find a way around this.
What was it Bill Clinton said about “depending on what the meaning of “is” is?”

This seems to depend on what the definition of a College or University “use” is?

If they use it to house parents, potential donors, and alumni or use it to train students studying Hotel
Managment, a la Carnell. It still might work.

David

On Jan 31, 2022, at 3:08 PM, Bill Ingersoll <bill@chestertown.com> wrote:

<DOC782.pdf>
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THIS DEED, made- this Z‘.Zd day of Dp L€ M A-’ (, 2012 by and between the
STATE OF MARYLAND (Military Department), party of the first part, "GRANTOR"; and the
TOWN OF CHESTERTOWN, a Maryland municipal corporation, party of the second part,

"GRANTEE".
WHEREAS, by Deed dated March 14, 1931 and recorded among the Land Records of

Kent County, Maryland in Liber RAS No. 6, folio 248, Thomas W. Spranklin and Sarah E.
Spranklin, his wife conveyed to the State of Maryland (Military Department) a parcel of land

containing three and one-half (3 1/2) acres, more or less; and

WHEREAS, the above described property is under the jurisdiction and control of the State

Military Department, therefore, the State Military Department is joining in the exécution of this

deed along with the Board of Public Works, as required by Section 10-305 (c)(2), State Finance -

and Procurement Article, Maryland Annotated Code.

WITNESSETH: that in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars ($5.00) and the payment
by the Grantee of the sums that are due the United States of America (“USA™) to satisfy, in full,
the federal debt owed to the USA by the Grantor upon the transfer of the property to a third
person and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby
acknowledged, the said Grantor does hereby grant, convey and assign unto the said Grantee, its
successors and assigns, in fee simple, the following described property situate, lying and being in
the town of Chestertown, Kent County, Maryland and described as follows:

See Exhibit “A™ which is attached hereto and expressly made a part hereof.

{ herety certily as of f=—
ars paid on the proparty By this desy
22 well 83 any other charges which should be

! cosected bators transfer of seme pursuent
o the Resl Property Articie Title 3 Section 94

Cod of Mendend,
d%u-o:i’éil -

Collecter of Texss for Kant County,
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BEING the same parcel of land which by deed dated March 14, 1931 and recorded among
the Land Records of Kent County, Maryland in Liber RAS No. 6, folio 248 was granted by
Thomas W. Spranklin and Sarah E. Spranklin, his wife to the State of Maryland (Military
Department), the within named Grantor.

TOGETHER WITH the buildings and improvements thereupon; and the rights, alleys,
ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages to the same belonging or in anywise
appertaining.

SUBIJECT to any and all matters recorded and unrecorded.

The Grantor and Grantee covenant and agree that the property shall be used solely for
governmental and/or educational purposes, said govemnmental and/or educational purposes
hereby being defined as (a) government businesses and/or offices and/or (b) college and/or
university uses. This provision shall be a restrictive covenant running with the land and binding
on the Grantee, its successors and assigns.

The Grantor and Grantee further covenant and agree that, in the event the Chestertown
Armory, which is located on the above described property, is to be demolished or otherwise
renovated such that (a) the cornerstone and/or any buried vessel(s) contained therein, and/or (b)
any seal and/or Maryland National Guard Seal cast and/or cut in stone and/or (c) any Maryland
State Seal and/or Maryland National Guard Seal and/or other unique building items, will be
destroyed or damaged or removed from the structure, all as determined in the sole judgment of
the Grantor, the Grantor shall have the right to enter upon the above deseribed property and

remove, at the Grantor's expense, said items and the Grantee agrees that it shall not charge the

[ 2]



Grantor a monetary or other fee for the building elements so removed. This provision shall be a

restrictive covenant running with the land and binding on the Grantee, its successors and assigns.
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lots of ground and premises, unto and to
the use of the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, in fee simple.
AND, subject to the above, the said Grantor covenants that it will warrant specially the

property hereby granted and execute such further assurance of the same as may be requisite.

WITNESS the hand and seal of the said Grantor as of the date first above written.

ATTEST: STATE OF MARYLAND
STATE MILITARY DEPARTMENT

By: ,4% (SEAL)
T

Robert L. Hoop haWﬁes A. Adkins , Major General
Title”” Adjutant General for the State of Maryland

Approved as to fo and legal sufficiency Approved by the Board of Public Works of
sufficiency this 7 ’da} of Jucen 0, 2012, the State ofMaryland at a meeting held on
the 22 day of August, 2012 as Item 9-RP, DGS

//m ©T (1 LM‘ - _ -
Martha A. Delea, Assistant Artomey General
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ATTEST: STATE OF MARYLAND
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

__(SEAL)

N ey R K e-ms (SEAL)

Nancy K. Kop, Treasurer® \

Executive Secretary

(SEAL)

Peter Franchot, Comptroller Trea

Approved as to fo form and lega} sufficiency Approved by the Board of Public Works of
sufficiency this7™ day of Qecerzée~, 2012, the State of Maryland at a meeting held on
ik the 22 day of August, 2012 as Item 9-RP, DGS
7 AT

Martha A. Delea, Assistant Attorney General

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF CARROLL, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on this 7" day of December, 2012, before me, the subscriber, 2
Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Major General James A.
Adkins, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within Deed, who acknowledged that he is the Adjutant General of the State of Maryland, State
Military Department, a govemment entity organized and existing under the laws of Maryland,
that he has been duly authorized to execute and has executed, the foregoing Deed on behalf of
the said entity for the purposed therein set forth, and that the same is its act and deed.

AS WITNESS my and Notarial Seal.
w.f R, Pr : %
g Q‘:\\ e, Dus, B UL A 4
§ o OTAR)' -, Notary Public
: c'ai“ , : ‘,_._.\ : My Commission Expires: £ 8‘ Y
';;:" Ue L" (1: :
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THIS DEED, made as of this 3rd day of May, in the year two thousand and thirteen, by and between
TOWN OF CHESTERTOWN, a Manyland municipal corporation (the “Grantor”) and WASHINGTON
COLLEGE, a Maryland corporation (the “Grantee").

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY EIGHT THOUSAND
FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY EIGHT AND 22/100THS DOLLARS ($258,428.22) the actual consideration
paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant and convey unto Grantee, its
successors and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground, including improvements thereon, if any, lying and

being situate in Kent County, State of Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say:

SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY conveyed by Deed dated December 13, 2012 and recorded among
the Land Records of Kent County, Maryland in Liber No. 750, folio 83 from State of Marvland (Military

Depariment) unto the Town of Chestertown, the Grantar herein

TOGETHER WITH the buildings, thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,

appurtenances and advantages thereto the same belonging, or in anywise appertaining

THE GRANTOR hereby certifies that this conveyance is not a part of a transaction in which there is

a sale, lease, exchange or other transfer of all or substantially all of the property and assets of said Granlor

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the lot of ground unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns, in fee
simple
i

E‘; AND the said Grahtar does hereby covenant that it will warrant specially the property hereby granted;

- ;
B % angthat it willﬁxecute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.
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WITNESS the hand and seal of the herein Grantor

WITNESS ORATTEST: TOWN OF CHESTERTOWN

W By: '1a"'hf/t-(i/,’ 4 j——' (SEAL)

Name' Margo G. Bailey

O Title:  Mayor

STATE OF MARYLAND, GUf®/COUNTY of _Kent , to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this _lst day of _May , 2013, before me, the
subscriber, Notary Public of the State aforesaid in and for the City/County aforesaid, personally appeared
Margo G. Bailey, Mayor of the Town of Chestertown, who acknowledged him/herseif to be the Mayor of
the Town of Chestertown and that helshe as such Mayor of the Town of Chestertown and being
authorized to do so, exacuted the aforegoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing in
my presence the name of the Town of Chestertown as the Mayor.

\\\\\\l.'qlﬂlll”.r;ﬁ ;
A\
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal \\\\\\ Y M_UL 7 //’/,;,/
S F 2
(ol 10l b s f e s %
{A_,M- UilC— (sed)Z i = o ,iotl
Notary Publig zuwt <~ CISE
27 % pye™ S §
= ) .c‘. S
My Commission Expires: 3/6/15 %’-} 4 "'----"'0‘6\§

THIS is to certify that the within instrument has been prepared under the supervision of the
undersigned Maryland attorney

//Jerry & Sopher, Esquire

AFTER RECORDATION, PLEASE RETURN TO:

James D. Fisher TOWN OF CHESTEHTQWN
Continental Title Group Utilities, taxes and ALL accounis \
1500 Whetstone Way, Stite T-100 receivable have been pald through
Baltimore, Maryland 21230 6-] 30“3

(410) 3320820 : e

File No. 3725CTG av(] JTairhanl [Dl!b 5"?{13
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EXHIBIT A

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME on the East side of Maryland Route 289 (Cross Street) at a point
40 feet Southerly from the intersection of the property of The Red “C" Qil Company and other property of
the said Thomas W. Spranklin and running from thence by and with the East side of said road, South 22
degrees and 58 minutes West, 360 fest; thence South 26 degrees and 39 minutes East, 767 feet and 4
inches to Chester River; thence by and with the waters of the Chester River North 70 degrees and 4
minutes East, 40 feet; thence North 19 degrees and 56 minutes West, 210 feet, thence North 22 degrees
and 58 minutes East, 170 feet to the lands of the said Thomas W. Spranklin, which lands are being
retained by the said Thomas W. Spranklin as a driveway; thence North 19 degrees and 56 minutes West,
688 feet and 3 inches to the aforesaid beginning point and containing 3 Y acres of land, more or less.

For Informational Purposes Only: The improvements thereon being known as 508 Cross
Street, Chestertown, Maryland.
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Form A-1
2013 Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon
MARYLAND Disposition of Maryland Real Estate
FORM Affidavit of Residence or Principal Resid¢ifff 0 75 8 FILI00 6 G

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from tax withholding
requirements of Section §10-912 of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland.
Section 10-912 provides that certain tax payments must be withheld and paid when a deed
or other instrument that effects a change in ownership of real property is presented for
recordation The requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a Transferor provides 2
certification of Maryland residence or centification that the transferred property is the

Transferor's principal residence.

I. Transferor Information

Wame of Transferor
Town of Chestertown

2. Reasons for Exemption

Resident [3 1. Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland

Status XX Transferor is a resident entity as defined in Code of
Regulations (COMAR) 03.04.12.02B(11), and [ am an agent
of Transferor and I have authority to sign this document on
Transferor’s behalf.

Principal (] Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the

Residence Property is my principal residence as defined in [RC §121 and is
recorded as such with the State Department of Assessments and
Taxation

Under penaity of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to
the best of my knowledge, it is true, correct and complete.

3a. Individual Transferors

Name

Witne e e e e e
Signaturs
3b. Entity Transferors
TOWN OF CHESTERTOWN
(W Mt feaeqe G s 42
Witness' Artest J Signature - 'Hzrgop Balley, Mayor
[
I ———

5-F - /3 merorcconelegl  ai
FOR RECORD AND IS ACCORDINGLY nsoonneo AMON -
THE LAND RECORDS, OF KENT COUNTY, DN

LUBER_ MM __NO. yi. FOLIOS
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State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet

0O Baltimore City @ County: 222
Infarmation provided is for the use of the Clerk's Office, State Depariment of

LAER0 758 HBO 70

Assessments and Taxation, and County Finance Office Only.
{Type or Print in Black Ink Only—All Copies Must Be Legible)

>
1 Type(s) {  Check Box if sddendum Intake Form is Anached ) i
of Inatn 11 Deed Mangaze || Other Other g
| ™ Decdof T[] Lease = -
2 |Conveyance Type |J/ | Improved Sale | | Usimproved Sale Multiple Accounts | | Not an Arms- g
Check Box I Arms-Length [1) Arms-Lengih 2] Asma-Length [3] Length Sale [/ 2
3 | Tax Examptions Recardation j
(if spplicable) State Teaasfer i
Cite or Explain Autharty County Tramtfer
4 | Considerstion Amownt Flaance Office Use Only
Prchane PrciiConsidarstion § 258 428 22 Transfer and Recordation Tax Considerstion
Any New Mongage £ ) Tranaler Tax Consideration 5
oy g Balance of Existing Morigage s X )% =15
And Eax Other 5 [ Less Exemption Amavni - | §
Caleulations ‘rm! Tws Tax =
Oiher 5 dation Tax Considerstion
X( Jper8500 =
Full Cash Value 5 TOTAL DUE 5
_IS Ameunt of Fees Dec. | Doz 2 Agent:
Recording Charge § 2000 3
Surcharge § 4000 | 5 Tax Bill
Sute Reccrdation Tax $ 1,706 10 i
Faes
Sute Transfer Tax | %1284 1% CH Credit:
County Transfer Tax 3 1,767.14 5
l..' Gthes s | 3 Ag Tax/Other
] Other 3 5
o i‘ i District Pruperty Taa 1D No. (1) Grantor LiberFalio Map Pareel No. Vir. LOG
] Descriptionof g3 018311 75082 0044 o170 )
3 Praparty Subdivision Name Lot(Ja) | Block (3b) |SecUAR (3c)|  PlatRef. | SqFtAcreage (4)
—= SDAT requires
a '..‘:;ms:: o .:_I Location/Address of Property Being Conveyed (2}
o3 “i*rru:dm r::::n 509 Cross Strest. Chestartown MD 21620 o |
:':_E hi : will be Dther Property Identifiers (If applicabie) Water Meter Account Na.
e indaxsd in accordanca

51 | with the pricrty cited In | Resh or Non-R A Fee Simple o or Gruund Rent Amount:
"" Rea! Property Adicla Partial Conveyance?  Yes o No [ Description/Ami of SqFvAcresge Transfered: -
S | Secton 3-104(g)3)(i) -
= If Partial Conveyance, List Improvements Conveyed:
I
2 7 i Doc. | - Crantor(s) Name(s) I Daoc. 1 - Grantor{s) Name{s)
- Town of Chesteriown | |
) Transfarred 1 ]
(=] From
e Doc | - Owner(s) of Record, If Differeat frum Graator(s) | Doc. 2~ Ownerls) of Record, if Differeat fram Granter{s)
~ !
™ -
~ |8 i Uoc. | = Grantee(s) Name{s) | Doc. 2 - Grantee{s] Namejx)
5 Washington Corle |
' Transfarrad < _ - |
= Ta : —
< = New Owner's (Gruates) Mailing Address
- . | 300 Washinglon Avenus Chesteriown. Maryland 21820 |
E Dac. | - Additlana! Names to be tndeved (Opilonal) | Dee. 1 - Additional Names la be lndesed {Optional)
= Cther Names 1 T = 4|
= tc Be indexed r —_—
= 110] ContactMail Inatrument Submitted By or Contast Peraoa '_ 2 Retorn e Conact Person
Information MName: James D. Fisher (3725CTG) B
 Fim Contirental Tile Group O Hoid for Pickup

=

Addn-n_ 1500 Whetsicns Way, T-100 Balt:more, Maryland 21230

Phore: (410) 332-0820
IMPORTANT: 80TH THE ORIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TMSFEN.
| o
[ Daoes tramsfer include personal propeny? If yes, identify

O Rewmn Address Provided

1

Will the property being cpnv:_f:d e the grantze's prircipal residence?

\"cx
Agseszmant ! ' Ves
infarmation

=

n

S
o
E

_:E | L____ ;_—If:a m Was propenty surveyed? If yes, mttach copy of survey (if recorded, no copy required)
i £ Assessmont Uss Only — Do Mot Write Below This Line
xr | a | Teminal Venficabicn Agncuitural Verfcatcn Whola Pan __Tran Process Vanfication
= | ? | Transfer Numbar Datla Received Ceed Refarence Assigned Propery No
L ] Year | & 20 Geg Sub Block
il o __la-_ef_\c_ il Zoning Grd Plal Lot
= g | Buidinga s Parcel Secticn Occ Cd
= ; [Tota 1 Town Cd Ex St Ex Cd
z REVARKS 1
5 -
>~ @
z i
gL -

b e Butaon Wiy — Ciet's Office Cangry - 504T

Pink - Office of Sramen - Pranars

KENT (

ADCCC 300 0%




